Humb. 35856



The London Gazette

Published by Authority

Registered as a newspaper

For Table of Contents see last page

FRIDAY, 8 JANUARY, 1943

_

Whitehall, January 8, 1943

The KING has been pleased to issue a Warrant under His Majesty's Royal Sign Manual to the following effect

GEORGE R I.

GEORGE THE SIXTH, by the Grace of God, of Great Britain, Ireland and the British Dominions beyond the Seas King, Defender of the Faith, Emperor of India, to

Our Right Trusty and Right Well-beloved Cousin Henry George Charles, Earl of Harewood, Knight of Our Most Noble Order of the Garter, Knight Grand Cross of the Royal Victorian Order, Companion of the Distinguished Service Order, upon whom has been conferred the Territorial Decoration, one of Our Personal Aides-de-Camp, and to Our Trusty and Well-beloved -

Sir Frederick Spencer Robb, Knight Commander of Our Most Honourable Order of the Bath, Knight Commander of Our Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight Commander of the Royal Victorian Order, Major-General on the Retired List of Our Army, Sir Herbert Ernest Fass, Knight Commander of

Our Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Companion of Our Most Honourable Order of the Bath, Officer of Our Most Excellent

Order of the Bath, Officer of Our Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Sir Dudley North, Knight Commander of the Royal Victorian Order, Commander of Our Most Honourable Order of the Bath, Companion of Our Most Exalted Order of the Star of India, Companion of Our Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Admiral in Our Royal Navy, Wulliam Sapper, Essure, Commanion of Our Most

William Sanger, Esquire, Companion of Our Most Honourable Order of the Bath, Guy William Lambert, Esquire, Companion of Our Most Honourable Order of the Bath, Assistant Under-

Secretary of State to Our Secretary of State for War, Elizabeth Hariott Kelly, Spinster, Commander of Our Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, and Norman Macleod, Esquire,

Greeting

Whereas by an Act passed in a Session of Parlia-ment holden in the third year of the reign of His late Majesty King Edward the Seventh, initial "An Act to reorganise the Administration of the Patriotic Fund," the Patriotic Fund Commission constituted by Her late Majesty Queen Victoria by Warrant under the Royal Sign Manual dated the seventh day of October, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-four, Octoper, one thousand eight hundred and hity-four, was dissolved, and the property, rights, duties and liabilities thereof, and all property held in trust therefor, were transferred to and vested in the Royal Patriotic Fund Corporation established in pursuance of the provisions of the said Act Ahd whereas pursuant to the provisions of the said recited Act and of Section 7 of the War Pensions (Administrative Provisions) Act, 1918, eight of the members of the said Corporation are appointed by

members of the said Corporation are appointed by

Warrant under the Royal Sign Manual and hold office for a term of three years, being eligible for reappointment:

appointment: And whereas in pursuance of the powers vested in Us by the said Acts We did, by Warrants under Our Royal Sign Manual bearing date the first day of January, one thousand nine hundred and forty and the fourteenth day of April, one thousand nine hundred and forty-two, appoint you the said Henry George Charles, Earl of Harewood, together with the persons therein named to be members of the Royal Patriotic Fund Corporation until the thirty-first day of December, one thousand nine hundred and of December, one thousand nine hundred and forty-two

Now Know Ye, that We do by these Presents under Our Royal Sign Manual ordain and declare that you the said Henry George Charles, Earl of Harewood, together with you the said Sir Frederick Spencer Robb, Sir Herbert Ernest Fass, Sir Dudley North, William Sanger, Guy William Lambert, Elizabeth Hariott Kelly and Norman Maclead shall be Members Hariott Kelly and Norman Macleod, shall be Members of the Royal Patriotic Fund Corporation, to exercise for the term of three years from the first day of January, one thousand nine hundred and forty-three in conjunction with the six members co-opted by the General Council, and the ex-officio members specified in the First Schedule to the Act first above recited, the powers and duties transferred to that body as aforesaid, and generally to carry into effect the provisions of the said Act

And We do further ordain that you the said Henry George Charles, Earl of Harewood, shall be President of the General Council of the said Corporation

Given at our Court at Saint James's the First day of January, one thousand nine hundred and forty-three, in the seventh year of Our Reign

By His Majesty's Command

Herbert Morrison

Warrant appointing members of the Royal Patriotic Fund Corporation

TENDERS FOR TREASURY BILLS

The Lords Commissioners of His Majesty's I The Lords Commissioners of His Majesty's Treasury hereby give notice that Tenders will be received at the Chief Cashier's Office, at the Bank of England on Friday, the 15th January, 1943, at I p.m., for Treasury Bills to be issued under the Treasury Bills Act, 1877, the National Debt Act, 1889, and the National Loans Acts, 1939 to 1942, to the amount of (25 cos 200 т

to the amount of $\frac{1}{275,000,000}$ 2 The Bills will be in amounts of $\frac{1}{55,000}$, $\frac{1}{50,000}$, $\frac{1}{50,000}$, $\frac{1}{50,000}$ They will be dated at the option of the tenderer on any business day from Monday, the 18th January, 1943, to Saturday, the 23rd January, 1943, inclusive, and will be payable at three months after date 3 The Bills will be issued and paid at the Bank

3 The Bi of England